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 Independent School District No. 624 

 MISSION STATEMENT 

 The mission of the White Bear Lake Area 
 School District, the community at the 
 forefront of educational excellence, honoring 
 our legacy and courageously building the 
 future, is to ensure each student realizes 
 their unique talents and abilities, and makes 
 meaningful contributions with local and 
 global impact through a vital system 
 distinguished by: 

 ●  Students who design and create their 
 own future 

 ●  A culture that respects diverse people 
 and ideas 

 ●  Safe, nurturing and inspiring 
 experiences 

 ●  Exceptional staff and families 
 committed to student success 

 ●  Abundant and engaged community 
 partners 

 Approved by White Bear Lake Area School Board on December 9, 2019 



‭Agenda Item E-1‬
‭June 9, 2025‬

‭School Board Meeting‬

‭AGENDA ITEM:‬ ‭Action on Fiscal Year 2025-26 Preliminary‬
‭Budget‬

‭MEETING DATE:‬ ‭June 9, 2025‬

‭SUGGESTED DISPOSITION:‬ ‭Operational Item‬

‭CONTACT PERSON(S):‬ ‭Tim Wald, Assistant Superintendent‬‭for‬
‭Finance and Operations;‬
‭Andi Johnson, Director of Finance‬

‭BACKGROUND:‬

‭Below is a summary of the fiscal year 2025-26 preliminary budget that is presented for‬
‭approval this evening.  This budget was presented at the work session at the School‬
‭Board Work Session on May 19, 2025.  The attached Annual Operating Plan contains‬
‭additional information regarding the budget.  A summary of the revenues and‬
‭expenditures presented for approval are as follows:‬

‭General Fund‬

‭Nutrition‬
‭Services‬

‭Fund‬

‭Community‬
‭Services‬

‭Fund‬
‭Debt Service‬

‭Fund‬

‭Revenues‬ ‭146,782,513‬ ‭7,212,413‬ ‭8,457,476‬ ‭35,214,967‬

‭Expenditures‬ ‭147,050,081‬ ‭8,043,813‬ ‭8,342,070‬ ‭34,402,556‬

‭RECOMMENDATION:‬

‭Approve the fiscal year 2025-26 preliminary budget as presented.‬



 

 

 

WHITE BEAR LAKE AREA SCHOOLS 

ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 



 

SCHOOL BOARD 

 Term Expires 
Scott Arcand, Chairperson .........................................................................................................  2028 
Angela Thompson, Vice Chairperson  ........................................................................................  2028 
Deb Beloyed, Treasurer  .............................................................................................................  2026 
Kathleen Daniels, Clerk  .............................................................................................................  2026 
Jessica Ellison, Director  ............................................................................................................  2026 
Dan Skaar, Director  ...................................................................................................................  2028 
Chris Streiff Oji, Director  ...........................................................................................................  2026 
 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 
 

Superintendent  ......................................................................................  Dr. Wayne A. Kazmierczak 
Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations  ................................................... Timothy Wald 
Assistant Superintendent for Teaching & Learning  ............................................  Dr. Alison Gillespie 
Executive Director of Human Resources and General Counsel  .....................................  Matt Mons 
Director of Communications & Community Relations  ..............................................  Marisa Vette 
Director of Community Services & Recreation  .....................................................  Timothy Maurer 
Director of Educational Equity & Achievement .................................................... Brenton Shavers 
Director of Finance  ...................................................................................................  Andi Johnson 
Director of Student Support Services  ............................................................................  Lisa Ouren 
Director of Teaching & Learning  .........................................................................  Jennifer Babiash 
Director of Technology & Innovation  .......................................................................  Susan Herder 
 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 
 

Normandy Park Education Center – Early Childhood Programs  .............................................  TBD 
Normandy Park Education Center – Early Childhood Special Education  ..............  Angela Drange 
Birch Lake Elementary School  ....................................................................................  Julian Stanke 
Lakeaires Elementary School  .................................................................................  Cary Krusemark 
Lincoln Elementary School  ..........................................................................................  Brian Morris 
Matoska International Elementary School  ..............................................................  John Leininger 
Oneka Elementary School  .............................................................................................  Lori Mosser 
Otter Lake Elementary School  ..................................................................................  Angela Nelson 
North Star Elementary School  .....................................................................................  Dan Schmidt 
Vadnais Heights Elementary School  ..................................................................................  Sara Svir 
Willow Lane Elementary School  ............................................................................  Matthew Menier 
Central Middle School  ..........................................................................................  Cathryn Peterson 
Sunrise Park Middle School  ..............................................................................  Dr. Christina Pierre 
White Bear Lake Area High School ..............................................................................  Russell Reetz 
White Bear Lake Area Learning Center  ......................................................................  Jenni Sjosten 
Transition Education Center  ...........................................................................................  Sara Derby 
Principal on Special Assignment – District Literacy Specialist  .............................  Cynthia Mueller 
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WHITE BEAR LAKE AREA SCHOOLS 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 624 

 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 

The mission of the White Bear Lake Area School District, the community at the forefront of 
educational excellence, honoring our legacy and courageously building the future, is to ensure 
each student realizes their unique talents and abilities, and makes meaningful contributions 
with local and global impact through a vital system distinguished by: 

 Students who design and create their own future 
 A culture that respects diverse people and ideas 
 Safe, nurturing and inspiring experiences 
 Exceptional staff and families committed to student success 
 Abundant and engaged community partners 

EQUITY COMMITMENT 

To nurture the whole student, we disrupt systemic inequities by recognizing, honoring, and 
embracing all cultures with humility and respect. 

4-Way Equity Decision Making Protocol: 

1. How does this help to provide opportunities to students who have been marginalized 
within the system in the past? 

2. How does this help to ensure equitable access for all? 
3. How does this help to eliminate barriers based on race/ethnicity, gender, disability, age, 

or other protected groups? 
4. How does this ensure that the same rigorous standards for academic performance exist 

for all students?  

THE SCHOOL ENTITY 

In January 1857, James F. Murray and other White Bear Lake settlers decided to establish their 
own school district. Upon approval from the county for this new district, Murray donated 
property along Bald Eagle Lake for a new school. At a cost of $100, and with the help of 
community labor, the first schoolhouse in White Bear Lake was opened in 1857, a year before 
Minnesota became the 32nd state in the Union. 
 
The District, which is located about 15 miles northeast of St. Paul, Minnesota, the state capital, 
was officially formed in its current structure through legislative action in 1957. The governing 
body consists of a seven-member Board of Education elected from within the District’s 
boundaries. The District serves approximately 8,900 students in pre-kindergarten through high 
school. Geographically, the District’s boundaries include portions of Anoka, Ramsey, and 
Washington counties, and serves all or part of the following municipalities: Birchwood, Gem 
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Lake, Hugo, Lino Lakes, Little Canada, North Oaks, Vadnais Heights, White Bear Lake, and 
White Bear Township. 
 
The District provides a full range of public education services appropriate to grade levels ranging 
from pre-kindergarten through Grade 12. This includes regular and enriched academic 
education and special education for exceptional children. Nutrition services and transportation 
are provided as support programs. The District’s community education program includes early 
childhood and extended day programs, along with a myriad of classes for lifelong learning 
experiences for children and adults.		
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BUDGET PROCESS 
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ENROLLMENT 
 
Enrollment is a key variable in calculating school district revenue.  Enrollment projections are 
determined using a variety of methods, including analyzing historical trends and known growth 
in new construction throughout the district.  Kindergarten projections are based on historical 
resident birth rate data received from Ramsey, Washington, and Anoka Counties as well as the 
Minnesota Department of Health.  The birth rates are then analyzed based on historical trends 
in capture rates in the district to estimate the number of incoming kindergarten students.  
 
Enrollment projections are based on recent cohort survival rates – for example, the number of 
1st grade students who continue into 2nd grade the following year. The 2025–26 budget reflects 
an estimated Average Daily Membership (ADM) of 8,310 students. Like most districts 
nationwide, White Bear Lake Area Schools experienced enrollment impacts during the COVID-
19 pandemic. However, enrollment has since stabilized, and current estimates suggest it will 
remain steady over the next several years. 
 
In late 2022, Teamworks International completed a comprehensive study of demographic, 
enrollment, and housing trends for White Bear Lake Area Schools. The study reports that while 
birth rates indicate a decline, resulting enrollment from future development and targeted 
market share gains will positively impact enrollment over the next decade.  The district will 
continue to closely monitor enrollment and adjust operations accordingly. 
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GENERAL FUND 
 
The General Fund is used to account for all revenue and expenses related to the general day-to-
day operations of the school district.  This includes instructional and student support programs, 
administration, operations and maintenance, transportation, and capital expenditures.  
 

KEY BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The general education formula allowance is the largest funding source for Minnesota school 
districts.  For the 2025-26 school year, the allowance is $7,481 per adjusted pupil unit.  Over the 
last 20 years, the formula allowance has continued to lag behind the rate of inflation; if the 
formula allowance had kept pace with inflation since 2003, White Bear Lake Area Schools would 
have an additional $13,000,000 in state revenue available for student programming during the 
2025-26 school year. 
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REVENUE 
The General Fund receives its revenue from three broad sources: local sources, state aids and 
federal aids. More information on each of these revenue sources can be found below.  Detailed 
information can be found in Minnesota School Finance: A Guide for Legislators, a document 
provided by the Minnesota House Research Department. 
 

 
 

PROPERTY TAXES  LINE 3 
Property taxes account for 24% of the revenue in the general fund.  There are several 
components of property taxes including voter-approved operating referendum, voter-
approved capital projects levy, operating capital, and Long-Term Facilities Maintenance 
(LTFM).  Taxpayers approved a 10-year operating referendum in November 2017 and a 10-
year capital projects levy in November 2022.  The district’s capital projects levy is equal to 
2.2% of the district’s net tax capacity and generates approximately $3.0 million for FY2025-
26.  The operating referendum is annually adjusted by an inflation factor provided by the 
Minnesota Department of Education; the operating referendum is equal to $1,613 per pupil 
unit for 2025-26 and generates approximately $14.6 million. 
 
LONG TERM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE (LTFM) PROPERTY TAXES LINE 4 
This revenue is available to school districts to address the ongoing maintenance needs of 
district facilities.  This program requires school boards to annually approve a 10-year LTFM 
plan. 
 
INVESTMENT EARNINGS  LINE 5 
Interest rates have been volatile the last few years but are expected to stabilize in the future. 
 
OTHER  LINE 6 
Other revenue includes donations, participation fees for extracurricular activities, ticket 
sales from activity events, concessions, and other miscellaneous sources. 
 
STATE SOURCES  LINE 7 
State sources (including Special Education) account for approximately 71% of total revenue.  
This aid is comprised of several components, each with its own formula to calculate the 
amount the district can expect to receive from the Minnesota Department of Education in a 
given fiscal year.  The state general education aid is the single largest source of revenue for 
the school district; it is calculated by multiplying the district’s pupil units by the general 
education formula allowance:    
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SPECIAL EDUCATION  LINE 8 
This state aid is provided to Districts to partially fund the costs associated with providing 
required services to students with disabilities.  White Bear Lake Area Schools serves 
approximately 1,773 students with disabilities. 
 
FEDERAL SOURCES  LINE 9 
The district receives several federal grants, both directly and through the State of Minnesota, 
the largest of which help to fund the district’s Title I and Special Education programs.  

FEDERAL COVID-19 RELIEF FUNDING LINE 10 
This category was comprised of one-time relief afforded to school districts by the federal 
government to reduce the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on school operations.  White 
Bear Lake Area Schools is not anticipating any such revenue going forward. 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE BY SOURCE 
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EXPENDITURES 
The majority of general fund expenditures are salaries and benefits, which account for 80% of 
the budget.  All district employment agreements expire on June 30, 2025 and appropriate 
increases have been incorporated into the 2025-26 preliminary budget.   
 
The district records expenses in the following six sub-categories: 

 SALARIES – Expenditures in this category include salary payments to board members, 
administrators, teachers, paraprofessionals, clerical support, maintenance employees, bus 
drivers or any individual who is deemed to be an employee of the school district. 

 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – Benefit expenditures include employer portions of payroll taxes, 
retirement contributions, employer paid insurance premiums, and all benefits agreed to 
within negotiated union contracts and labor policies. 

 PURCHASED SERVICES – This category includes payments to individuals or 
organizations for professional services such as auditors, attorneys, contracted service 
providers, or consultants. This category also includes postage, communication 
services, utilities, travel and training costs, operating leases, tuition payments, 
chargebacks, and transportation contracts.  

 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS – This category includes supplies purchased for both 
instructional and non-instructional purposes.  This category includes items such as 
classroom and office supplies, textbooks, standardized tests, media resources, and 
electronic replacements of instructional resources (such as applications for electronic 
devices). 

 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES – Expenditures in this category would include the purchase of 
land, improvements made to buildings, vehicles, machinery, equipment, and all other 
assets that are used in operations that have lives extending beyond a single reporting 
period. 

 OTHER EXPENDITURES – The Minnesota Department of Education provides for a 
miscellaneous category of expenditure for those items that do not fit within the other 
categories. Examples of this type of expenditure are dues, memberships, licenses, debt 
service, transfers, and other miscellaneous expenditures. 

 

ADMINISTRATION  LINES 14-20 
This includes all costs for general administration, instructional administration, and school 
site administration for the school district, including activities of the school board, 
superintendent, assistant superintendents, and building principals. 
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DISTRICT SUPPORT SERVICES  LINES 22-29 
This includes all district-level support services including business office, human resources, 
communications, and technology. 
 

 
 
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY REGULAR INSTRUCTION LINES 31-40 
Regular instruction includes all activities dealing directly with the teaching of students, 
interaction between teachers and students in the classroom and co-curricular activities and 
athletics. 
 

 
 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION LINES 42-50 
This includes courses which develop knowledge, skills, attitudes, and behavioral 
characteristics for students seeking career exploration and employability.  
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SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION LINES 52-59 
This includes activities providing learning experiences for any student with a disability who 
would benefit by educational programs differentiated from those provided for students in 
regular or vocational instruction. 

 
 

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES LINES 61-68 
This includes instructional support services for assisting teachers with the content and 
process of providing learning experiences for students.  This includes curriculum and 
instruction support, media centers, instruction-related technology, and professional 
development. 
 

 
 

PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES LINES 69-76 
This includes all services provided to students which do not qualify as instruction services, 
including school counselors, nursing/health services, and social workers.  

 
 

TRANSPORTATION LINES 78-85 
This includes all costs to transport students to and from school. 
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